# Electrical Examiners Board (Tuesday, April 4, 2023)

Generated by Betty Nickerson on Monday, April 10, 2023

### Meeting called to order at 5:57 PM

1. CALL TO ORDER Call to Order Start Electrical Examiners Board Meeting

2. ROLL CALL Roll Call of the Electrical Examiners Board Meeting

### **Members** present

Don Haskin, Chairman Ronald Phetteplace, Member Ron Derby, Member Robert Spence, Member Dale Abell, Member

#### **Supporting Staff Present**

Amber Harding, Permit Manager, Land Use and Growth Management Betty Nickerson, Sr. Administrative Coordinator, Land Use and Growth Management

#### Supporting Staff Present:

John Houser, Assistant County Attorney, St. Mary's County Government

# **3. REVIEW AND APPROVE MINUTES**

Approve Minutes for March 7, 2023

Unanimously approved Motion by Ronald Phetteplace, second by Robert Spence Final Resolution: Motion Carries Yea: Ronald Phetteplace, Ron Derby, Donald Haskin, Robert Spence, Dale Abell

# 4. SECRETARY'S REPORT

LUGM Staff Amber Harding, Permits Manager Researched all Maryland Counties via email or telephone conversations on current requirements for permitting. The report on the requirements for each of the Maryland counties are in attachments.

#### 6. NEW BUSINESS

Discussion: Commissioners of St. Mary's County letter

John Houser, Assistant County Attorney, St. Mary's County Government sent letter to the Commissioners of St. Mary's County March 21, 2023. David Weiskopf, County Administrator, St. Mary's County Government requested from John Houser a condensed one paragraph request to the Commissioners of St. Mary's County which was sent by John Houser, Assistant County Attorney, St. Mary's County Government on April 4, 2023. Will also send the secretary information of the requirements for other counties in Maryland to David Weiskopf, St. Mary's County Administrator, St. Mary's County Government.

Discussion: Permit 21-1540 Replace 200 amp Panel. 30185 Gershwin Rd. Charlotte Hall, MD 20622 Norman and Heather Briggs. Owner to file grievance of electrical work that was not completed by Beltway Electrical Service via email to the Electrical Examiners Board

Will request Norman Briggs and Heather Briggs, owners of 30182 Gershwin Rd. Charlotte Hall, MD and Beltway Electrical Service, contractor 932 Upper Pindell Rd. Lothian, MD 20711 to attend the next Electrical Examiners Board meeting on May 2, 2023 at 6:00 PM.

John Houser, Assistant County Attorney will look into what authority the Electrical Examiners Board will have if the contractor does not comply with request.

Discussion: Rules and Regulations final copy

Final amendments to Rules and Regulations for the St. Mary's County website until June 30, 2023. Will discuss new changes upon ruling of the Commissioners of St. Mary's County if needed.

# 7. ADJOURN

Meeting to Adjourn 6:35 PM Motion by Ronald Phetteplace, second by Robert Spence. Final Resolution: Motion Carries Yea: Ronald Phetteplace, Ron Derby, Donald Haskin, Robert Spence, Dale Abell